Ø any changes made or new developments in our existing collaborative, licensing and other commercial relationships or any new
collaborative, licensing and other commercial relationships that we may establish.

We have discussions from time to time regarding potential acquisitions and licensing opportunities. Although we may use a portion of the net
proceeds for this purpose, we currently have no material agreements or commitments in this regard. We reserve the right, at the sole discretion of
our Board of Directors, to reallocate our use of proceeds in response to these and other factors. Until we use the net proceeds of this offering, we
intend to invest the funds in interest-bearing securities.

S-9

Edgar Filing: BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table shows:

Ø our actual capitalization and cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments as of September 30, 2002; and

Ø our capitalization and cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments on September 30, 2002, on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the
completion of this offering at an assumed public offering price of $10.49 per share less the underwriting discount and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

As of September 30, 2002

Actual As adjusted

(in thousands) (unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 86,468 $ 145,262

Long-term debt $ 2,912 $ 2,912

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 75,000,000 shares, authorized; 53,617,129 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and 59,617,129 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted $ 54 $ 60
Additional paid-in capital 318,410 377,198
Warrants 5,219 5,219
Deferred compensation (138) (138)
Notes from stockholders (1,057) (1,057)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (28) (28)
Deficit accumulated during development stage (206,250) (206,250)

Total stockholders� equity $ 116,210 $ 175,004

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 127,469 $ 186,263

The number of shares of our common stock in the actual and as adjusted columns in the table above excludes:

Ø 7,601,015 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options issued under our stock option plans at a weighted
average exercise price of $11.09 per share at September 30, 2002;

Edgar Filing: BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Ø an additional 2,742,586 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our stock option plans and employee stock purchase
plan at September 30, 2002; and

Ø 779,846 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $13.35 per share
as of September 30, 2002.

This table does not give effect to:

Ø the possible sale and issuance promptly after this offering of up to $1.0 million of our common stock to Acqua Wellington North American
Equities Fund, Ltd. on the same terms as the shares offered in this offering pursuant to their rights under the Securities Purchase Agreement